RESOLUTION R-5180

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KIRKLAND NAMING THE 900 FOOT PORTION OF THE CROSS KIRKLAND CORRIDOR BETWEEN THE GOOGLE PHASE I AND GOOGLE PHASE II CAMPUSES "FERITON SPUR."

WHEREAS, the City of Kirkland acquired the Cross Kirkland Corridor ("CKC") in 2012 and installed an interim gravel trail along the length of the Cross Kirkland Corridor in 2015; and

WHEREAS, SRM Development ("SRM") is the owner of the property on which the Google Phase I and Google Phase II campuses are located; and

WHEREAS, in 2013, the City of Kirkland and SRM entered into a Corridor Use Agreement in which SRM, among other things, agreed to install permanent trail improvements, recreational facilities and other public amenities in a 900 foot portion of the CKC that passes between the Google Phase I and the Google Phase II campuses ("Property"); and

WHEREAS, in accordance with City of Kirkland Resolution No. 4799 regarding naming policies and procedures for parks and public facilities, the Kirkland Park Board has recommended to the City Council that the Property be named the "Feriton Spur", and this name is also supported by SRM/Google; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to criteria presented in Resolution No. 4799, the Council has the authority to adopt this name upon the recommendation of the Park Board.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved by the City Council of the City of Kirkland as follows:

<u>Section 1</u>. The Property is named the "Feriton Spur." In accordance with Resolution 4799, the Parks Department or the Public Works Department is directed to identify the Property with appropriate signage specifying this established name.

Passed by majority vote of the Kirkland City Council in open meeting this 19th day of January, 2016.

Signed in authentication thereof this 19th day of January, 2016.

MAYOR Male

Attest:

City Clerk